KERALA UNIVERSITY OF FISHERIES AND OCEAN STUDIES

KUFOS – Academic - Fee for Ph.D Programme for the academic year 2022-23 – Revised Fees - Fixed - Orders issued.

ACADEMIC WING

No. Acad (1)/1520/2022 (iii)

Panangad, Dated 05.05.2022

Read: - 1. University Order No. Acad (1) /10282/2017(1) (2) & (3) dated 21.01.2020.

- 2. This Office Order No. Acad (1) /10282/2017(1) (2) & (3) dated 16.04.2021
- 3. Decision taken in the Admission Core Committee meeting held on 27.04.2022

ORDER

As per Orders read 1 above, Fee structure for the academic year 2020-21 were fixed with 10% hike in tuition fee per semester. Due to COVID 19 pandemic and the Government order in place, fee was not hiked in the year 2020-21 & 2021-22 rather the fee was revised to that of 2019-20. Since the situation is coming normal as pre-COVID era, vide read 3, it was decided to fix the fee for 2022-23 academic year as same as that of academic year of 2020-21, issued as read 1 above with minor changes.

In these circumstances, orders are hereby issued for fixing the fees for Ph.D Programme for the Academic Year 2022-23 as given below:

Ph.D Programme

Sl. No	Item	Amount (in Rs.)				
		1 St Semester	2 nd , 4 th , 6 th and 8 th Semesters	3 rd , 5 th , 7 th and 9 th Semesters	10 th Semester	Total
1.	Admission fee	500	0	0	0	500
	Caution Deposit ** (refundable)	3000	0	. 0	0	3000
2.	Tuition fee (per semester)	16,335	16,335	16,335	16,335	1,63,350
	Special Fee:					
3 3	Library fee (per semester)	450	450	450	450	4500
	Stationery fee (per semester) **	450	450	450	450	4500
	Athletic/Sports/ Games fee (per semester) **	250	250	250	250	2500
	Association fee (per semester) **	100	100	100	100	1000
	Magazine fee (annual)	0	500	. 0	500	2500
	University Union fee(per semester)**	ו ארט	250	250	250	2500
	Computer fee (per semester)**	500	500	500	500	5000

	Insurance premium (annual)**	178	0	178		890
4	Dissertation/Viva Voce	-	-	-	2000	2000
	DC Meeting for 6 months review	1000	1000	1000	1000	10,000
	Total Rs. (For Ph. D Scholars admitted at KUFOS)	23,013	19,835	19,513	21,835	2,02,240
4 ,	Total Rs. (For Ph. D Scholars admitted at approved research centres)	18,285	18,285	17,785	20,285	1,82,850

^{**} Ph.D Research Scholars at approved Research centers are exempted from remitting these fees.

The above fees are applicable for PhD Scholars who secure admission during the academic year 2022-23.

The semesters for Ph.D courses will be from 1st December to 31st May and from 1st June to 30th November; semesters each year. The last date for payment of fee for Ph.D Scholars for each semester without fine will be on 05th December and 5th June and with a fine of 10% of semester fee for next fifteen days. Further delay in remitting fee will be considered only on payment of super fine of Rs.5000/- and require re-registration.

The following fees are applicable for PhD Scholars of all the ongoing batches: Other fees:

Sl. No.	Item	Amount
1.	Comprehensive examination fee	Rs. 1500
2.	Late fee for submission of thesis	Rs. 1500
3.	Fee for extending time for submission of thesis	Up to six Months : Rs. 1500 Beyond Six Months: Rs. 2500
4.	Conversion of Ph.D registration from full time to part time and vice versa	Rs. 1000
5.	Change in title of thesis	Rs. 1000

(By the Order of

Chancellor)

KERALA UNIVERSITY OF

FISHERIES & OCEAN STUDIES PANANGAD, KOCHI-682 506

To Dean (FFS/FOST/FFM/FFE)

Copy to: - The Joint Director, Kerala State Audit Dept., KUFOS/Finance Officer/Controller of Examinations i/ c/ Dy. Registrar (Finance)/Dy.Registrar (Academic)/ PS to VC/PA to Registrar/Asst. Registrar (Dean's Office)/Section Officers (Exam/FFM/FOST/Cash)/Dr. Maya Raman, Assoc. Professor & Dr. Safeena M.P., Asst. Professor, Members, Admission Core Committee -for including in the Prospectus/Acad 2 & 3 sections/Exam 1, 2 &3 sections/Cashier/SF/Spare.